

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch
Ministry of Housing and Social Development

DECISION

Dispute Codes

OPR, MNR, MNSD, FF

<u>Introduction</u>

This matter was conducted by way of Direct Request Proceeding, pursuant to section 55(4) of the Act, and dealt with an Application for Dispute Resolution by the landlord for an Order of Possession and a monetary order due to unpaid rent.

The landlord submitted a signed Proof of Service of the Notice of Direct Request Proceeding which declares that on September 15, 2009 the landlord served the respondent with the Notice of Direct Request Proceeding by registered mail. Section 90 of the Residential Tenancy Act determines that a document is deemed to have been served on the fifth day after it was sent.

Based on the written submissions of the landlord, I find that the respondent has been served with the Dispute Resolution Direct Request Proceeding documents.

Issue(s) to be Decided

The issues to be decided are whether the landlord is entitled to an Order of Possession for unpaid rent; to a monetary Order for unpaid rent; to keep all or part of the security deposit; and to recover the filing fee from the respondent for the cost of the Application for Dispute Resolution, pursuant to sections 38, 46, 55, 67, and 72 of the *Residential Tenancy Act (Act)*.



Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 2

Residential Tenancy Branch Ministry of Housing and Social Development

Background and Evidence

On a Direct request application the landlord is required to submit the following evidentiary material:

- A copy of the Proof of Service of the Notice of Direct Proceeding for the tenant;
- A copy of a residential tenancy agreement which was signed by the parties.
- A copy of a 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid Rent.

However in this application, the landlord has not supplied a tenancy agreement signed by the respondent. The agreement supplied is between the landlord and a different person and although the landlord claims that, the original tenant moved out and the respondent took over the tenancy, the landlord has supplied no evidence in support of that claim or any evidence to show that there is a tenancy agreement with the respondent.

Conclusion

Having found that the landlord has failed to establish the existence of any tenancy agreement with the respondent, I dismiss this application with leave to re-apply.

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act.
Dated: September 22, 2009.

Dispute Resolution Officer